COMBIVERT ACCESSORIES
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE | REALTIME ETHERNET MODULE
Translation of the original manual
Document 20148981 EN 03
3
PREfACE
Preface
The hardware and software described in this document are products of KEB. The infor-

Further LEDs 2 x Bicolor-LED
Table 1: Ethernet connections
2.2 Type code
Position	of	the	fieldbus	in	the	type	code	of	the	drive	converter.
2.2.1 COMbIVERT f6
xx x6 Axx - x xx x
Module identification
APPLICATION
1 Realtime-Ethernet module 1)
Table 2: Type code drive converter
1)	 The	 Realtime-Ethernet	 module	 (RTE)	 contains	 the	 fieldbus	 controls	 EtherCAT®,
PROFINET®, POWERLINK and EtherNet/IPTM. These can be set by software (para-
meter "fb68").
2.2.2 COMbIVERT S6
xx x6 Axx - x xx x
Module identification
APPLICATION
1 Realtime-Ethernet module 1)
Table 3: Type code drive converter
1)	 The	 Realtime-Ethernet	 module	 (RTE)	 contains	 the	 fieldbus	 controls	 EtherCAT®,
PROFINET®, POWERLINK and EtherNet/IPTM. These can be set by software (para-
meter “fb68”).
11
 HARDWARE DESCRIPTION
3 Hardware Description
3.1 Overview of the functional elements
Name Description
X4C X4B
LED1LED2S1S2
X4B Fieldbus input / Port1
X4C Fieldbus output / Port2
LED1 Yellow
LED2 Green
S1 Rotary coding switch 1
S2 Rotary coding switch 2
Figure 1: Elements of the Realtime Ethernet option card
3.2 fieldbus connections X4b and X4C
For	connection	to	the	Ethernet-based	fieldbus,	the	RTE	module	contains	two	RJ45	so-
ckets in a shielded housing. The physical assignment follows the standard 100 Base Tx
according to IEEE802.3. The LEDs in the RJ45 sockets are connected directly to the
integrated PHY components.
Specification function
100 Base Tx
according to
IEEE802.3 with
AutoNegotiation
and AutoCrossOver
EtherCAT PROfINET POWERLINK EtherNet/IP
IN / OUT 2-Port-PROFINET-
IRT-Switch
2-Port Ether-
net-Hub
2-Port Ether-
net-Hub
X4B X4C X4B X4C X4B X4C X4B X4C
IN OUT Port1 Port2 Port1 Port2 Port1 Port2
Table 4: Fieldbus connections X4B and X4C
12
 HARDWARE DESCRIPTION
The meaning of the LEDs integrated in the RJ45 sockets is as follows:
function Top view Name Description
Bus speed (yellow)
1 8
LED1 LED2
X4B IN / Port1Off No connection or deactivated
On Fieldbus ready for operation
with 100 MBit
Link / Activity (green)
X4C OUT / Port2
Off Port closed
On Port opened;
without data transfer
Flicker-
ing
Port opened; with data transfer
EtherCAT
X4b
LED1 not controlled
X4C
LED1 not controlled